
THOMAS HICKS & SONS . INC. 

T . RUSSELL HICKS 

ROBERT H . HICKS 

W . PAUL HICKS 

United Evangelical Church 
c/o Mr . Fred Gross, President 
1300 South Clinton Street 
Baltimore 24, Maryland 

Gentlemen: 

BUILDERS 

December 27, 1957 

106 W - MADISON STREET 

BALTI MORE I , MD -

Enclosed please find two copies of our memorandum listing 
the extra work in connection with our contract for the construction of 
your new church. To the best of our knowledge, this list is complete and 
up-to-date. The only possible additions to this list would be made 
necessary after the clock installation is made and we do not know of 
any changes that will be required in this connection. The clock installation 
is scheduled for January 13, 1958, according to correspondence we bbve 
received from Virden. If there is any discrepancy between the following 
figures and your figures, please let us know at once as we plan to issue 
a final invoice on December 31, 1957 on the basis of these figures. 

A brief explanation of some items may be in order: 

5. This item was explained in our letter of May 24, 1956 . Our actual cost 
for this work was $353.00. You indicated a desire at the time to help 
out on this item; Item #5 wil I give you this opportunity. 

8 ., 9., 18. These items were authorized by the Architect. No matter who 
takes care of these items, they should be made a part of our contract 
any any arrangements made between the Owner and the Architect should be 
made a part of that contract. 

20., 29. These i terns were done for Fred Gross & Sons, Inc.; the above terms 
should also apply. 

31. This represents one half of an invoice we received for work done that 
was necessary but was neither shown or specified; namely, rubber tile 
risers and nosings in basement and asphalt risers and metal nosings in 
gallery. We do not feel that this charge is our responsibility, but we 
are wi lling to absorb ha lf of it. 

We regret to inform you that our cost on this job wil [ run 
over $200,000.00 so that any savings to the church under our contract are 
out of the question. We trust that the above information will be of assistance 
in expediting the processing of our final invoice. 

Very truly yours, 

cc: F. L. W. Moeh le & Assoc. 
THOMAS H IC~ .,J ~~I'S ~ ~nco 

~~-
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FREDERICK L. W. MOEHLE AND ASSOCIATES 

ARCHITECTS 

2514 N. CHARLES ST, 

ENGINEERS 

BALTIMORE 18, MD. 

STATEMENT 
In Account With 

United Evangelical Church 
923-945 South East ~venue 
Baltimore 24 , 1;aryland 

In Connection With 

Date October 23 , 1957 

Project Broposed .' lterat ions and/or New Construction of Church Buildings 

Location 923- 94-5 South East venue, Baltimore 24 , l-iaryland 

For Professional Services Rendered 

Fee - On ccount of third stage and 

miscellaneous items- - - - - - $ 2 , 000 oOO 

Total Amount Due This Date$ 2 , 000 . 00 



FREDERICK L. W. MOEHLE AND ASSOCIATES 
ARCHITECTS- CONS U LTIN G ENGINEERS 

2514 NORTH CHARLES STREET 

BALTIMORE 18, MARYLAND 

F". L. W . MOEHLE, A. I . A. 
M. AM. SOC . C . E . 
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T . RUSSELL HICKS 

ROBERT H . HIC K S 

W. PAUL HIC K S 

... 

THOMAS HICKS &. SONS . INC. 

BUILDERS 
106 W . MAD ISO N STREET 

BALTI MOR E I , M O . 

June 7, 1957 

United Evangelical Church 
c/o Mr. Fred Q--oss 
1300 South Clinton Street 
Beltlmore 24, Maryland 

Gent I emen • 

In accordance with the Architect's Instructions, we have 
• obtained an estimate for the followtng extra work& 

To fumtsh and lnstalr six (6) wire guards for the basement windows 
facing the alley, 1/8" wire tn e l1t diamond mesh with channel frames, 
painted 

$156.20 

We would appreciate an Immediate decision on this matter as 
we are ready to glaze these openings now. 

Very truly yours, 

cca 
F. L. w. Moehle and Associates, Architects 



F". L. W. MOEHLE, A. I . A . 
M. AM. SOC. C . E. 

FREDERICK L.W. MOEHLE AND ASSOCIATES 
ARCHITECTS- CONSULTING ENGI N EERS 

2514 NORTH CHARLES STREET 

BALTIMORE 18, MARYLAND 

ay 29, 1957 

Thom t':' Hiclts & Sons, Inc. 
106 lest Iadison Street 
Baltimore 1 A ryland 

Re: United Evangelical Church 
ttenti n: Mr . .Robert Hicks, Jr . 

Gentl on 

1 e ting of e Church Building Co ittee of United 
vane lie 1 Church l· st evening II y 28, 957, the tile 

selections w r e.pprov d for the Toilet om adjacEmt to 
the aster's Sacristy in the illon Street wing: 

all:- - No. --' 5 (buff), with bro,.m bas and 
ca ... piece. 

F. oox i- - Bilff and 1 it , hex gonal tile 7 polka 
dot pattern. 

11 t le ~ampl s are returned here1ith. 

FL IM:lrk 
cc: 

' ; 

F. L. r; . 1oehle, I 
Registered rchitect 

e Gr .;a (Unit d Ch re 



THOMAS HICKS & SONS, INC. 

T . RUSSELL HICKS 

ROBERT H . HICKS 

W . PAUL HICKS 

Mr. Fred Gross, President 
United Evangelical Church 
935 South East Avenue 
Baltimore 24, Maryland 

Dear Sir: 

BUILDERS 

January 14, 1957 

106 W . MADISON STREET 

BALTIMORE I , MC, 

The following is the information you requested on the telephone 
this morning relative to the structural steel drawings and structural steel 
delivery for your new church building . 

On November 8, 1956, we submitted four copies each of thirteen 
steel shop drawings to the Architect for approval. These drawings were 
mailed. A few days later, we phoned Y...r. Moehle to request prompt return. 
He advised us that he had not yet received the drawings. We contacted Dietrich 
Brothers and had them prepare a duplicate set. We received these On November 
16, 1956. On the same date, we were advised by Y.r. Moehle that the original 
set had been delivered to his office that day. 

On December 4, 1956, Mr . Moehle returned nine of the drawings 
showing revisions to be made by the steel subcontractor. Since the corrections 
pertained to details shown on the erection plans, which were not returned, 
we held these nine drawings, awaiting receipt of the balance of the drawings. 
w~. Moehle' s letter of transmittal advised that balance of drawings would be 
forwarded "after December 611

• On December 12, 1956, we received two more of 
the drawings from Mr . Moehle and took these and the nmne previously received 
to Dietrich Brothers for correction. Vve still have not received the other 
two drawings from Mr. Moehle. 

On January 10, 1957, we received four copies each of ten corrected 
drawings from Dietrich Brothers and delivered them to Mr . Moehle by messenger. 
Dietrich Brothers delivered the other corrected drawing directly to Mr . Moehle 
today by messenger. 

When we receive the approved drawings from Mr. Moehle we hope that 
they will be approved in their entirety. We understand that there are several 
items of design that are still unsettled, such as Organ Chamber framing, Main 
Entrance Lintel, and design of the parapet reinforcing. Without alilbi-ing for 
Dietrich Brothers delay in returning corrected drawings, it has been very 
difficult for them to make corrections to the drawings with the information 
available. Their detailer has been in touch with us practically daily getting 
interpretations of the contract drawings. We have answered as best we can, 



.. 
THOMAS HICKS & SONS , INC. 

T. RUSSELL HICKS 

ROBERT H . HICKS 

W. PAUL HICKS 

BUILDERS 
106 W - MADISON STREET 

BALTIMORE I , MD . 

trusting that Mr. Moehle will go over the details and plans with a fine 
toothed comb before he approves them for fabrication. 

Regarding the availability of the steel, we are surprised that 
there should be a question in anyone ' s mind whether or not the steel is 
ready for fabrication as soon as shop drawings are approved and returned . 
In aletter to Mr. Moehle dated November 15, 1956, we advised that all of 
the steel would be ready for fabrication by the end of November. W"e"'believe 
that you received a co_py of this letter . 

Our inability to obtain prompt information has hampered us 
greatly and impaired the orderly progress of the job . We rem.ind you that 
we have been trying to obtain accurate information about a kitchen layout 
for several months . We hope that this will not be the case when we request 
information concerning the clock installation, lighting fixtures , decoration 
scheme , church furniture details and the many other items that will be 
required in the near future . 

Because of the delays in obtaining information, it is likely that 
the job will have to be shut down in the near future until such a time as 
the steel is fabricated and ready for erection and a layout of the iitchen 
for the plumber ' s use in roughing in is available . If there any plans for 
providing air- conditioning, these should be crystallized immediately. The 
only work that we can hope to do now is masonry and the weather at this 
season is so unreliable as to make that work possible only on a day to day 
basis . There are certain costs incidental to closing down the job, which we 
will expect the Owner to pay . 

We trust that the above information is that required . 

Very truly yours , 

THOMAS HICKS & 

cc: 
F. L. W. Moehle and Associates , Architects 
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• Raymond E. Kuester 
c/o Hicke,-Mitch6ll C~ 
4242 Lindell Boulsvard 
St. Louis,, 81 Missouri 

Dear Mr. Kuester• 

December 19, 1956 

I v.lsh to apologi or b$1ng so long 1n 
wering your l tters. The were, however, several ti otors 

vhich I wnted clarified beta,:e I contacted 10'1• 

Origonally, plann on two cler stalls 
vhich I fetlt would be an ideal n»morial f~ Ted. Rev. Lelnlxmn 
wnted to reserve these tor himself', Tho commi tt , hc:,we'VI r, 

nted the to r of' the congregation as • rial. 
ter, in our dellbe ti ans , decided to have three clor&r 

etallell 11111»17 so ,tbat Rev. Lehttemt could have the on as a 
memorial. ln :bhe mean.wile he selected sane other item as a 
mm!tnr.ial tor Ted. So, if bad not changed, and taken the eler 
etllll, I wanted 10U to take it . The mtter 18 ov clarified and 
Rev• Lehmnn has tho clergy stall. It this soundt contuBGd en 

r, think t lt s in aotml ctice. -, 

Your memorial w:U1 be Few B-15 at the head ot 
t balcony ata!r, tac:lng the chancel. Under tever syste of 
desigmrHng t • ia1s decid upon, th1 e will be list 
as having been given ey you as rial to Ted. The wnmmt ot 
ycmr check will be ouffic!ent to cover the cost. 

W: are deeply grateful, that you, not a member of 
congraga.t1on have taken .;s mch interest in our weltare and 

look fonrard to seeing you fii our w Church som t!De 1n the not 
too distant future. 



HICKEY-MITCHELL COMPANY 
4242 LINDELL BOULEVARD • SAINT LOUIS 8 

JOSEPH F , HICKEY 
PR ES I DENT-TREASU RER 

OWE N +-1 . MI TCH ELL 
EXECUTI V E VICE- PRESIDENT 

K . MYRON HICKEY 
VI CE- PAESIO[NT ANO SECRETARY 

AIRMAIL 

Mr. Fred w. Gross 
Fred Gross & Sons, Inc . 
1300 s. Clinton Street 
Baltimore 24, Maryland- --

Dear Fred:- RE : UNITED E & R CHURCH - MEMORIAL 

I wrote you on Nov. 5 asking that you let me lmow what kind 

F . CARL SCHUM-'CHE? 
VICE · PRESIO ENT 

RAYMOND [ . KUESTER 
V l t.t.· PA !. S I OE NT 

R t CHARD H. WESSEL. 
A SS ISTA NT \/I C E· P A £ S10 ENT 

of a memorial had been decided upon and the exact cost so that 
I could send you a check this month . 

I have not heard from you. Enclosed is my check #5386 for 
$130. 00 which I think is approximately correct . 

I would appreciate it if you would acknowledge this check, 
let me know whether a decisi on has been made as to the kind 
of a memorial and if some additional amount is required, 
let me know how much it is so that I can take care of it . 

Kindest regards . 

RK/bh 

enclosure 



J OS EPH F HI CKEY 
PRESIDENT 

M E RC ANT I LE I N S U RAN CE AGE N CY 

0 LI V E 
1 4 1 4 

4 2 4 2 LI N DELL BOU LEV AR D, ST. LOU I S 8, M 0. 

November 5., 19 56 

AIRMAIL 

Mr. Fred w. Gross 
Fred Gross & Sons, Inc. 
1300 s. Clinton Street 
Baltimore 24, Maryland 

Dear Fred: RE: MEMORIAL IN Nm CHURCH 

I know that you have been very busy, because of Mrs. Gross•s 
illness and because of the'W:>rk involved in building the new 
church. 

Some time this month., however., I would appreciate it if you 
would let me know what kind of a memorial has been decided 
upon and the exact amount which I am to pay, so that I can 
send you my check early in December and include my contri­
bution in the 1956 income tax report. 

I hope Mrs . Gross is well on the way to complete recovery by 
this time -- also that Reverend Lehmann is full of his usual 
vim., vigor and vitality. 

Kindest regards. 

RK/bh 

ccto: Mrs . Ruth Flickinger 

ESTABLISHED 1905 





FREDERICK L.W. MOEHLE AND ASSOCIATES 
ARCHITECTS- CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

2514 NORTH CHARLES STREET 

BALTIMORE 18, MARYLAND 

F', L . W. MOEHLE, A. I. A. 
M . AM . SOC. C . E. 
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FORM NO. 69 

M.D.B. 191 

.DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORl<S 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS 

PERMIT 

N9 19720 

Permis·sion is hereby granted, under the terms and conditions set forth on the face and back hereof 

United Evangelical Church, N.E.C. Dillon & Fast Ave 
To =- ------ -----------------------,-,-,-~,-------::----:---c. 

Name Address 

temporarily erect fence on footway for a distance of 100 1 long, 8 1 high To:: _ _ _________ _______ _________________ -:::-:---'--
Nature of Work 

Locati.on: 
N.E.C. Dillon and PB.st Ave - front and side 

4' walk to be open to pedestrians at curb at all times. 
Red guard lights to be placed at night and the public must be protected at all times. 
Fenee to be on an angle 45 degrees on each end. 
No overhead structures or scaffolds to be erected or no building material to be 
permitted on public street outside of footway area. 
Applicant to be responsible for any dam.age to surface or sub-surface structures 
or for any accident due to the above operations - This fence is not to be 
used for display purposes - No peep holes allowed. 

Expiration date Feb. 15, 1957 

Amount of deposit $ idixli No ~Pa~»~ate. ____ _ 

NOTE: CALL PLAZA 2-2000·-EXTENSION 878, FOR INSPECTOR, 24 HOURS BEFORE AN 

INSPECTION IS DESIRED. 

This permit is subject to all the terms and conditions printed on the face and back hereof. 
This permit is revocab at any time by the Highways Engineer, and must be kept on premises at all times. 

Original 



FORM NO. 69 

M.D.B. 191 

Dk'PARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS 

PERMIT 

N'! 19719 

PermiS'sion is hereby granted, under the terms and conditions set forth on the face and back hereof , 

To: United Evangelical Church, 925 $. Ea.at Avenue 
N Address 

block off stree\m\o erect 81 high by 851 long, plywood fence 4' into alley in rear of 
church property. Excavation for new church building is now taking place and fence is 

To: reqaired for protection of lif9.Nfl!rt9e~~ty. 

Locati_on: 
Front, side and rear alley of 925-45 S. East Avenue 

DATE: Nov. 15 thru Feb. 15, 1957 TIME: Day and Night 

Approved by the Fire Department, Police Commissioner, Highways Engineer and t he 
Traffic l!hgineer with the understanding that all necessary barriers, red lanterns etc. 
are to be put up and promptly removed by the applicant upon expiration of this permit. 

Applicant to be responsible for any damage to surface or sub-surface structures 
or for any accident due to the above operations. 

Amount of deposit $------ Expiration date _____ _ 

NOTE: CALL PLAZA 2-2000--EXTENSION 878, FOR INSPECTOR, 24 HOURS BEFORE AN 

INSPECTION IS DESIRED. 

This permit is subject to all the terms and conditions printed on the face and back hereof. . . 
This permit is revocable at any time by the Highways Engineer, and must be kept on premises at all times. 

• • !' .. -· , •, - I _.., ~ .. ,;,o .,.,_ 

, 
Mayor Highways Engineer 

Original 



THOMAS HICKS & S □ NS, INC, .,, 

106 W. MADISON STREET 

BALTIMORE • 1, MARYLAND 

CCOIPY 

F. l. w. ~ht• end Assoc.Jat.-, Ar<inft • t• 
2514 Nor-th Charles Stre•♦ 
BoltfmQr• 18, h\arylend 

Gen+Jemetu 

• have heord fnformolty of dl•cU$$lon& concernt the 
,ropond us• of .e rc.;hf Uect wet•r ref rt ger tl c00Hn9 •rs tM fo,- the &bov• 
J b. We e b tm n~ trvctu by y ..,,. off Ice to tpont or er i ng f Inned 
redietton nd ctre lotore lor the- heeUn syetff peodfo a cJeol Jon on 
tM• Nthtr. tf • decdston hu b •n reoc:he , •• would a,ppr•cl te lnfor otfon 
coneff'ning slffve tocottons. ehtctrlc feeU i ti•• for th• unfts, ,...,-,talon• 
to the h6ating GY$f••• etc. U • dee fa.Jon !\-a not been reao.had, •• wU I 
proCHd on tr. &>eta of the orlgfneJ plen• 1n CQnsfrut·Ung th• c;:.ncrete 
"._ under the north waU of th• church, I em svr• that th• heating. 
•ubcontrector vld epprectote tm tansw. r on th• •tt•r"• too. The prices 
for this eq1.1Jp•nt hev• e, habtt of tnoreatng oft•n end r atty .• 

• would els.o •PP"'• lat,. re lvlng fro you• layout of 
the kl tchen •qttlpglllf t eo ttu,t tmt r u9ht.ng in for the wort< ,, be dcM. tn 
aetordanc• with your lnstructlons. •• .,... lctavlng • masonry opentng 
appro,ctmat•ty 24D by '141t for the future lnstaJ fat1on o.f the f,ouvre whhib 
ts to bfJ lnsteU~ in conJ1Jnctfon Uh th• r•94J hood ttv th• kitchen 
•qufp.ment aubQMtrac::tor. 

• woul eh,o epprect t• receiving from you • sk•tch 11howtng 
the 1upport of the ve11lt• tchel'\ged to f taston•• •• t>-.11• el ate,- at the 
Tower £ntnmce on last Awm•• 

CC& 

• Fr•• Gross 



THOMAS HICKS & SONS, INC. 

106 W. MADISON STREET 

BALTIMORE· 1 , MARYLAND 

COIPY 

s pte ber 11 . 1956 

F. L •• o h i e nd Associ te • Arch i teot 
2,1~ North Cher i htreet 
8al tJ1DOr 18• ry l nd 

et Un l t•d £v n t ic I Church 

by 
th 

nt l ernen 1 

Thfo wJ II conffr• the f ct that 
• Gross to u •the• fee brick on the 
bove Job . Th i o k f er# proc edfng. 

~ ve be n v rbe ll y eutho~lzed 
t eleveti no the r t of 

The brlck $On subco tnsctor ~dv I es that h is • Ing i lied 
144.00 pert ou and for the feee b~tck. T ere ore epproxi ate l y twenty 
tho end .required for the oest • l eve tlon where th ~tans sho d l9. 00 
brick and epproxt ~ l y fifty thousand requir don the b t nee of the job. 

V ry tru ty your, 

ec1 
• red Gros 



~ • . □ MAS HICKS & SONS, IN .. _ ,. .... 
106 W. MADISON STREET 

BALTIMORE· 1, MARYLAND 

<COJPY 

Jul r 2, I 

F. L. • ~hi• d Asaoolet • Arc ft•ote 
2'14 ·orth Cheri tr et 
altllllOre 18, ryland 

ntl t 

lilder 
OletrlG rother9 dr• 

nt yo t ,.. f 

f y ''• I sen 
• rte fved you u 

drowln I. we no 

As uk r 
lnnln t 

ttln t t 
•oft n 

Cl 
• re 

Ing ste I te 
tr-fch o 

• 
r '• 

ry truly youra, 

HICtG , t • 

~'(/4. 

ti ,., 
I lcH 



THOMAS HICKS & SONS , INC. 

T. RUSSELL HICKS 

ROBERT H . HICKS 

W. PAUL HICKS 

United Evangelical Church 
c/o Mr. Fred Gross, President 
1300 South Clinton Street 
Baltimore 24, Maryland 

Gentlemen: 

BUILDERS 

Ju1y 6, 1956 

Re: New Church Building 
925 South East Avenue 

106 W . MADISON STREET 

BALTIMORE I , MO -

Since we have heard nothing formally from you to the 
contrary, we assume that you still wish us to use the "Lombardy Colonial 11 

bricks on the east elevation of the church and educational buildings as -
shown on the plans e.nd as specified. Please advise immediately if this is 
not the case. 

Very truly yours, 

cc: 
F. L. W. Moehle and Associates , Architects 



FREDERICK L. W MOEHLE AND ASSOCIATES 
CHITECTS -ENGi EERS 

2514 CHARLES ST., BALTIMORE" 18, MD. 
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